CALHOUN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS REGULAR MEETING OCTOBER 18, 1994

PRESENT & ACTING:

DUANE CAPPS, VICE-CHAIRMAN FRED ATTAWAY DONNELL WHITFIELD PACK BOWDEN

BRENDA TODD, DEPUTY CLERK MATTHEW FUQUA, COUNTY ATTORNEY WILLIAM G. "BUDDY" SMITH, SHERIFF

SHERIFF SMITH CALLED THE MEETING TO ORDER. COMMISSIONER WHITFIELD LED IN PRAYER AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE.

DON A. "SONNY" O'BRYAN ADDRESSED THE BOARD REGARDING THE BIDS ON THE S.B. ATKINS PARK GRANT, PHASE I. MR. O'BRYAN AND THE SELECTED COMMITTEE REVIEWED THE BIDS AND MADE THE FOLLOWING RECOMMENDATIONS:

BALLFIELD LIGHTING - HUGH'S SUPPLY - \$36,746.79

WALKWAY LIGHTING - MACK ELECTRIC SUPPLY - \$16,304.24

POLES - APALACHEE POLE COMPANY - \$823.00

WALKING PATH, CONCRETE VEHICLE ACCESS, VOLLEYBALL/BADMINTON COURT, HANDBALL/RACQUETBALL COURT, LANDSCAPING AND SODDING - LANDSCAPE & IRRIGATION SERVICES - \$44,325.60

COMMISSIONER WHITFIELD MADE THE MOTION TO ACCEPT THE LOW BID OF HUGH'S SUPPLY IN THE AMOUNT OF \$36,746.79 FOR THE BALLFIELD LIGHTING AND THE LOW BID OF MACK ELECTRIC SUPPLY IN THE AMOUNT OF \$16,304.24 FOR THE WALKWAY LIGHTING, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER ATTAWAY AND CARRIED 4-0.

MOTION MADE BY COMMISSIONER WHITFIELD TO ACCEPT THE LOW BID OF APALACHEE POLE COMPANY IN THE AMOUNT OF \$823.00 FOR THE POLES FOR THE S.B. ATKINS PARK GRANT, PHASE I. MOTION SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER BOWDEN AND CARRIED 4-0.

COMMISSIONER BOWDEN MADE THE MOTION TO ACCEPT THE LOW BID OF LANDSCAPE & IRRIGATION SERVICES IN THE AMOUNT OF \$44,325.00 FOR THE WALKING PATH, CONCRETE VEHICLE ACCESS, VOLLEYBALL/BADMINTON COURT, HANDBALL/RACQUETBALL COURT, LANDSCAPING AND SODDING ON THE S.B. ATKINS PARK GRANT, PHASE I. COMMISSIONER WHITFIELD SECONDED THE MOTION. MOTION CARRIED 4-0.

MOTION MADE BY COMMISSIONER WHITFIELD TO EXTEND THE EMERGENCY RESOLUTION FOR AN ADDITIONAL SEVEN (7) DAYS, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER ATTAWAY AND CARRIED 4-0. MOTION TO ADJOURN MADE BY COMMISSIONER WHITFIELD, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER ATTAWAY AND CARRIED 4-0.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, THE BOARD DID ADJOURN.

ATTEST:

CALHOUN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS:

.

WILLIE D. WISE, CLERK

WILLIE'T. GRANT, CHAIRMAN